
 

Western Region Council  Members 

Page 1 

Central Utah and Southwest ESA Workforce Development Council  
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Voting Members 

 
Small Employers 
 
Karen Alvey  
Alvey Construction 
PO Box 356 
Kanab, UT 84741 
Phone: (435) 644-2937 
FAX: (435) 644-2867 
Email: alvey@kanab.net  
 
 
Cody Gower 
Auto Trim Design 
155 W 1600 S 
St. George, UT 84770 
Phone: 435-628-0142 
Email: ATDSG@hotmail.com 
 
 
Wayne Shamo 
Shamo Lumber 
340 West 100 North 
Hurricane, UT 84737 
Phone: (435) 635-4586 
Cell:      (435) 229-4517 
FAX: (435) 635-2335 
Email: wshamo@msn.com  
or Shamo@dixie.edu  
 
Stewart Shaver 
Shaver Pest Control 
Richfield/Sevier Valley Properties 
50 N 650 W 
Richfield, UT 84701 
Phone: (435) 896-9464 
Email: earl.shaver@sevier.k12.ut.us  
 

 
LaVoy Starley 
Starley’s Machine Welding & Supply 
PO Box 693 
Fillmore, UT 84631 
Phone: (435) 864-5710 
Home  (435) 743-5824 
FAX: (435) 864-5719 
Email: lavoy.starley@m.millard.k12.ut.us  
 
 
Vacant – 6 County 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Joan Somerville 
Alternative Power Systems, Inc. 
1038 W Industrial Rd. 
Cedar City, UT 84720 
Phone: (435) 559-9182 
FAX: (435) 586-9107 
Cell:  (435) 559-9182 

Email: power@cedarcity.net 
 
 
Dale Peel 
Peel Furniture Works 
565 West Main Street 
Mt. Pleasant, Utah 84647 
Phone: (435) 462-2887 
Email: dale@peelfurniture.com 

 
Large Employers  
 
Larry Pearson 
Pearson Tire 
640 South Main 
Richfield, UT 84701 
Phone:(435) 896-5494 
Home: (435) 896-4714 
FAX: (435) 896-6003 
Email: pearsontire@yahoo.com  
 
 
Sandy Phillips – Council Co-Chair 
Richfield Reaper 
65 West Center St 
Richfield, Utah 84701 
Phone: (435) 896-5476 
Cell: (435) 979-7782 
FAX: (435) 896-8123 
Email: reapered@richfieldreaper.com 
 
 
 
Vacancy – 6 County 
 
 
 
Josh Adams 
Stampin Up 
1400 S. 100 W. 
Kanab, Utah 84741 
Phone: (435) 644-1401 
Fax:   
Email:  jadams@stampinup.com 
 
 
Vacant – 6 County 
 
 
 
Chris Healy 
Blue Bunny 
1310 E. Commerce Drive 
St. George, Utah 84790 
Phone: (435) 688-7400-7472 
Fax:  (435) 634-8826 
Email: crhealy@bluebunny.com  
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David Kinder 
Dixie Regional Medical Center 
1380 E. Medical Center Drive 
St. George, UT 84790 
Phone: (435) 251-2125 
FAX: (435) 688-4627 
Email: dxdkinde@ihc.com  
 
 
Joe Christopher – Council Co-Chair 
Newby Buick 
2127 S. Legacy Dr. 
St. George, UT 84770 
Phone: (435) 673-1100 
Cell:  (435) 680-2127 
FAX: (435) 673-2889 
Email: joe@newbybuick.com    
 
 
 

Employee Representative  
 
 
Vacant – 5 County 

 
 
 
 
 
Leon Stewart 
Snow College Richfield Campus 
800 West 200 South 
Richfield, UT 84701 
Phone: (435) 893-2214 
Cell: (435) 979-5746 
FAX: (435) 896-4317 
Email: leon.stewart@snow.edu 
 

Clients Representative  
 
Lis Barker 
Child Care Resource and Referral 
550 Cedar Wood Terrace 
Cedar City, UT 84720 
Phone: (435) 586-0170 
FAX: (435) 865-6902 
Email: lbarker@fcaog.state.ut.us  
 
Roene Shaw 
Director, Central Utah Food Sharing 
91 East 1000 South 
Richfield, UT 84701 
Phone: 435-896-5225 
Cell:     435-979-1048 
FAX:   435-896-5342 
Email: cuff@xmission.com 
 

 
Organized Labor Representative  
 
Vacant 

 
 
 
 

 
 
County Commissioner  
 
Wayne Smith 
Iron County Commissioner 
785 South St. James Place 
Cedar City, UT 84720 
Phone: (435) 586-9816 
Cell:  (435) 590-9816 
Email: msmith@mountainwest.net   
 
 
Rick Blackwell 
Piute County Commissioner 
PO Box 34 
Circleville, UT 84723 
Phone: (435) 577-2827 wk 
            (435) 577-2654 hm 
Email: r.blackwell@sbsu.com  
 
 
Garth Ogden 
Sevier County Commissioner 
250 No. Main 
Richfield, UT 84701 
Phone: (435) 893-0451 
Cell phone: (435) 979-6310             
FAX:  (435) 893-0496 

Email: togden@sevier.utah.gov 
 
 

Public Education  
 
Kristie McMullin 
Southwest ATC 
848 E LaCroix Circle 
Cedar City, UT 84720 
Phone: (435) 586-2899 
Cell:    (435) 590-4522  
Home: (435) 865-1525  
FAX (435) 586-2873 
Email: kmcmullin@swatc.org 
           kristiemcmullen@infowest.com 
 
 

Higher Education  
 
Rich VanAusdal 
Dixie ATC,  
46 South 1000 East 
St. George, UT 84770 
Phone: (435) 652-7500-7731 
FAX: (435) 656-4076 
Email: vanausda@dixie.edu  
 
 
 
Veterans  
 
Vacant 
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Office of Rehabilitation 

 
Denim Lyman 
Rehabilitation Services 
965 East 700 South #202 
St. George, UT 84790-4085 
Phone: (435) 673-5091 
Email: mdlyman@utah.gov  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Economic Development 
 
Vacant – 6 County 
 
 
 
 
Rob Adams 
Coldwell Banker Commercial 
Advantage Corp. 
PO Box 1913 
Beaver, Utah 84713 
Phone: (435) 438-0908 
Fax: (435) 438-7778 
Cell:  (435) 421-9022 
Email: rob@ownsouthernutah.com 

 

 

 

 

Non -Voting Members 

 

 
 
Applied technology 
 
Lloyd T. Loveless 
Delta Technical Center 
305 East 200 North 
Delta, Utah 84624 
Phone: (435) 864-5707 
FAX: (435) 864-5719 
Email: lloyd@millardk12.org  
 

Dept. of Human Services 

 
Mike Beacco 
Child & Family Services 
377 East Riverside Drive 
St. George, UT 84790 
Phone: 435-652-2978 
            435-652-2960 
FAX:    435-652-2988 
Email: mbeacco@utah.gov  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Workforce Services Regional Director 

 
Jan Thompson 
Workforce Services 
40 South 200 East 
St. George, Utah 84770 
Phone: (435) 674-3815 
FAX: (435) 674-4310 
Email: janthompson@utah.gov  

 
 
Department of Health 
 
John Slade 
Department of Health-BES 
877 East 880 North 
Orem, Utah 84097 
Phone: (801) 538-6025 
Cell:  (801) 885-0905 
FAX: (801) 237-0748 
Email: jslade@utah.gov 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Non-Member Taskforce/Committee 

Members 

 
Dennis Moser 
AHEC-SUU 
351 W. Center 
Cedar City, UT 84720 
Phone: (435) 865-8453 
Email: moser@suu.edu  
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